No. 172, A.]

[Published May 7, 1921.

CHAPTER 201.

AN ACT to amend section 4707 of the statutes, relating to sentences by county courts on pleas of guilty.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 4707 of the statutes is amended to read: Whenever any person committed for trial Section 4707. for an offense for which the highest penalty provided by law shall not exceed five years' imprisonment shall request of the district attorney and county judge of the county in which the offense was committed to be arraigned upon such charge before the county court, before the sitting of the court having jurisdiction to try the same, it shall be the duty of the district attorney, upon the receipt of such request, to file an information against the prisoner upon such charge, within five days thereafter, in the office of the clerk of the court having trial jurisdiction, and deliver a copy thereof to the prisoner. Such request shall be in writing subscribed by the prisoner in the presence of the sheriff, undersheriff or jailer, who shall sign the same as attesting witness, and shall forthwith be delivered to the clerk of the proper court. Immediately upon receiving and filing the same the clerk shall make two certified copies thereof, one of which the sheriff shall forthwith serve upon the district attorney and the other upon the county judge.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 4, 1921.

No. 209, A.]

[Published May 7, 1921.

CHAPTER 202.

AN ACT to amend the first paragraph of section 3 of chapter 197, laws of 1881, as amended by chapter 315, laws of 1891, as amended by chapter 149, laws of 1911, relating to the municipal court of Rock county.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The first paragraph of section 3 of chapter 197, laws of 1881, as amended by chapter 315, laws of 1891, as amended by

chapter 149, laws of 1911, is amended to read: (Ch. 197, laws 1881) Section 3. The municipal judge of said court, in addition to the powers vested in the municipal court as aforesaid, is vested with all the powers and jurisdiction of a justice of the peace in said county, in criminal actions and proceedings, and jurisdiction of all prosecutions for the breach of any ordinance or by-law of the city of Janesville; and, also, with all the powers and jurisdiction of justices of the peace in said county in civil actions and proceedings; and, also, power to hear and determine any such case, although the title to land may come in question therein, and said municipal court, and the judge thereof, shall have power and jurisdiction, concurrent with the circuit court of Rock county, over all classes of actions and proceedings now cognizable by or before iustices of the peace in said county, where the value of the property in controversy, or the amount of money claimed or sought to be recovered, after deducting all claims and set-offs, shall not exceed * * * two thousand five hundred dollars, and to exercise such jurisdiction, shall hold the municipal court as courts are held by justices of the peace.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 4, 1921.

No. 334, A.]

[Published May 7, 1921.

CHAPTER 203.

AN ACT to amend section 1 of chapter 86 of the laws of 1907, relating to bonds issued by cities of the first class.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 1 of chapter 86 of the laws of 1907 is amended to read: (Ch. 86, laws of 1907) Section 1. All bonds hereafter issued by cities of the first class, whether organized under general or special charter, shall be numbered consecutively in such manner as the common council of such city may by ordinance prescribe; shall be signed by the * * * clerk, sealed with the corporate seal, countersigned by the comptroller, and attested by the commissioners of public debt of said city, and the signature of the mayor shall be engraved on said bonds. Each and every bond issued shall show on its face for what purpose and by what authority it was issued, and shall have plainly en-